
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 9 November 2021 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Ms. C. Tuohy (cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk) 

Email: 0116 305 5483 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 

Mr. M. Frisby CC 
 

Mrs. A. J. Hack CC 
Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 
2021.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 
7.  

  
Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
35.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Engagement on the Council's Strategic Plan.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 13 - 64) 

9.  
  

Environment and Climate Change Annual 
Performance Report 2020/21.  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport and 
Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 65 - 84) 

10.  
  

Leicestershire Country Parks and Open 
Spaces Strategy and the Effects of Covid-19.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 85 - 90) 

11.  
  

Tree Management Strategy Update.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 91 - 102) 

 There will be a presentation for this item.  
 

 

12.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

13.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for Wednesday 26 
January 2022 at 2.00pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny Website 
https://www.cfgs.org.uk/ 
 
 
The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a good starting point for 
developing questions:- 
 

 Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 
quality of the consultation? 

 How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

 What does success look like? 

 What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

 What happens once the money is spent? 

 If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

 What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 
 

https://www.cfgs.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. held at County Hall, Glenfield on Friday, 3 September 2021.  
 
 

Mr. T. Pendleton CC 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 

Mrs. A. Hack CC 

 

Mr. Lovegrove CC 

Mrs R. Page CC 

Mr. N. Chapman CC 

 
Apologies  
Apologies were received from Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC and Mr. M. Frisby CC 
 
In attendance 
Mr. B. Pain CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Environment and the Green Agenda 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
That it be noted that Mr. T. Pendleton has been appointed Chairman of the Environment 
and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council in 2022. 
 

Mr. T. Pendleton CC in the Chair 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. M. Frisby CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Environment and Transport 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the period ending with the date of the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council in 2022. 
 

3. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that the following six questions had been received under 
Standing Order 34 from Ms. J. Howard. 
 
“Further to the questions we raised at the meeting of the Environment and Transport 
Scrutiny committee we were very pleased that both yourself and the Officers are 
passionate about recycling and emissions.  And we would thank you for your replies and 
target dates given. 
Please can we therefore ask the following questions to further understand your targets on 
recycling, and with the answers we could try and improve recycling together, as it is a 
matter for all of us to be aware and change our habits.  Some of the additional questions 
are based on the Channel 4 programme on March 8th entitled ‘The Dirty Truth about your 
Rubbish’ details of which were forwarded to you.  Others are further questions on your 
targets. 
 
1. You have stated that the recycling figure you have reached is 45% and you have 

not yet reached your 50% target.  Please can you confirm if this 45% figure is what 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

is collected by the collecting authorities or is the figure that is actually sent for
[...]
in this respect as 
different boroughs have different policies?  
 
4. Can the council consider including these emissions from municipal waste in its policy 
 
5. We are particularly interested in what measures the council have to ensure that it is not 
exposed to illegal processes in the disposal of the county’s residual waste in its waste 
management policy bearing in mind recent fines levied on operators.” 

 
4. Questions asked by members. 

 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 

7

https://data.gov.uk/dataset/723c243d-2f1a-4d27-8b61-cdb93e5b10ff/uk-local-authority-and-regional-carbon-dioxide-emissions-national-statistics-2005-to-2019
https://data.gov.uk/dataset/723c243d-2f1a-4d27-8b61-cdb93e5b10ff/uk-local-authority-and-regional-carbon-dioxide-emissions-national-statistics-2005-to-2019
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/mgRegisterKeywordInterest.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

 

 

5. Urgent Items..  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

6. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
All members who were also members of district councils declared a personal interest in 
relation Agenda Item 9, Briefing on Environment and Strategy Carbon Commitments and 
Agenda Item 10, the Resources and Waste Briefing.    
 

7. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

8. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

9. Briefing on Environment Strategy and Carbon Commitments.  
 
The Committee received a briefing on the Environment Strategy and the Council’s 
Carbon Commitments. A copy of the presentation, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were made:- 
 
i. Higher levels of air pollution within North West Leicestershire and Market 

Harborough were as a result of the location of industry as well as logistics 
located along the strategic road network. It was noted that North West 
Leicestershire’s levels also included some emissions from the Airport, though 
not all. 

 
ii. Work was underway to develop Tranche 2 of the Carbon Reduction Roadmap 

to address the Council’s wider unmeasured emissions and the approach to 
reduce Leicestershire’s emissions. However, it was recognised that there also 
needed to be pressure from Government. The Council was working with UK100 
in order to lobby for top down change. 

 
iii. Ash dieback was not the only risk to trees within Leicestershire, to which 

Members were assured that the Forestry Team continued to work to protect and 
improve the treescape within Leicestershire, which included the target to plant 
700,000 trees by 2030. 

 
iv. Air quality was recognised as a multifaceted issue which was overseen by the 

Director of Public Health due to his oversight of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment. Members were assured that a report would be brought to the 
Committee as appropriate given its remit.  

 

8



 
 

 

 

v. It was suggested that the Department look to overlay the Air Quality and 
Biodiversity maps provided, to allow the Committee to consider any correlation 
between the two factors. 

 
vi. The Council would look at alternative fuels such as electric and hydrogen for its 

fleet. Part of the consideration would include availability, fit for purpose and 
what infrastructure would be needed to support that fleet.  

 
 
The Lead Member for the Green Agenda concluded by praising the work undertaken by 
the Environment Team in working to reduce the County Council’s emissions to 
11,00tonnes, meaning the Council was currently on track to reach net zero by 2030 . 
However, he emphasised that the next step to deal with the Council’s unmeasured 
emissions and the wider county emissions would be a challenge given the Council lacked 
direct levers of influence in some circumstances. Ultimately it was recognised that at all 
levels people needed to take responsibility in recognising their own behaviour and 
decisions in order to combat climate change.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the presentation be noted.  
 
 

10. Briefing on the Resources and Waste Strategy.  
 
The Committee received a briefing on the Resources and Waste Strategy. A copy of the 
presentation marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were made:- 
 
i. It was queried how the Council was working with partners to ensure a smooth 

implementation period regarding changes proposed by Government, given the 
Council’s role as Waste Disposal Authority and district councils’ responsibility to 
collect waste and recycling. The Director assured Members that the County Council 
was communicating across its established waste partnership, and that issues posed 
were not a job for just one organisation. As a result, the County Council was looking 
to review its Joint Strategy with the Leicestershire Waste Partnership which  includes 
the district councils and will involve engagement with the wider public.  
 

ii. Regarding Government’s proposal to introduce mandatory food waste collection it 
was noted the scheme would take extensive planning, and Government had 
promised to meet net additional costs for. However, despite this it would create a 
challenge for both the County Council and district authorities.  

 
iii. A Member raised a concern relating to waste from construction, demolition and 

excavation that continued to increase, and what the Council could do to manage that 
given the increase in infrastructure also promoted by Government. The Director 
assured Members that where possible the Council would look to recycle, and reuse, 
as with some road schemes recycling of material could take place on site in some 
circumstances. Furthermore the Council was a relati
[...]
l was a key piece 
of legislation that would result in a profound change of how the County Council and its 
partners dealt with waste, which would be eagerly awaited.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the presentation provided be noted.  
 

11. Environment and Waste Performance Report to June 2021.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of 
Environment and Transport which provided an update on performance of Environment 
and Waste to June 2021. A copy of the report, marked ‘agenda Item 11’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:- 
 
i. The indicators within the report were a set of national and local indicators, some 

of which were historic as part of previous national data sets, which the County 
Council still felt it should report. These indicators were then divided under the 
Council’s Strategic Objectives to enable Members to consider whether the 
Council was moving in the correct direction. As a result, it monitored both 
Leicestershire County Council indicators and wider Leicestershire indicators 
which covered industry and the members of the public. The Director assured 
Members that they welcomed any suggestions regarding future indicators or 
statistics Members would like to consider.  

 
ii. The percentage of waste recycled from Leicestershire County Council sites 

(non-operational) had been impacted by a change in the mix of waste collected 
during the pandemic, for instance the Council no longer collecting separate food 
waste, due to low numbers of workers in its offices. The Council would continue 
to monitor the indicator and look at ways to improve it as part of new ways of 
working plans.  

 
iii. Following a query on how Leicestershire related to other authorities in its energy 

efficiency ratings for existing homes, it was noted that the County Council was 
quite low, in the third quartile. This was partly due to a large number of older 
homes lacking cavity insulation. Members noted that the Government’s Green 
Homes Grant was available to help with further information detailed on the 
County Council’s website, that all those eligible should be encouraged to take 
up.  

 
iv. Following a concern related to the increase in Leicestershire County Council 

fleet emissions Members were assured that the increase was due to the 
pandemic as a result of social distancing where two vehicles were needed to 
transport workers, rather than the one.  

 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 

11



 
 

 

 

 
12. Dates of Future Meetings.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that future meetings of the Committee would be held at 2pm on the following 
dates:- 
 
Tuesday 9 November 2021 
Wednesday 26 January 2022 
Tuesday 1 March 2022 
Tuesday 14 June 2022 
Friday 2 September 2022 
Tuesday 1 November 2022 
 
 
2.00pm-4.05 pm CHAIRMAN 
03 September 2021 
 

12



 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE: 9 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

ENGAGEMENT ON THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC PLAN 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the views of the Environment and Climate 

Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the draft Strategic Plan (2022-26), a 
copy of which is appended to this report.  A 12-week public consultation is set to 
commence on 1 November 2021, subject to approval being given by the Cabinet at 
its meeting on 26 October 2021.   

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
2. The Strategic Plan is complemented by the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) which sets out a financial plan supporting the priorities in the Strategic Plan, 
as well as by the Strategic Change Portfolio which outlines how the Council will 
transform local services in response to national and local drivers for change whilst 
seeking to maintain or improve outcomes. The Plan is also underpinned by 
Departmental Business Plans and strategies which provide further detail on ho
[...]
low emissions vehicles and 
charging, including Heavy Goods Vehicle refuelling, and promote sustainable 
modes of transport including walking and cycling 

 
Sub-outcome 5.2 ‘Nature and the local environment are valued, protected and 
enhanced’ 

 
Aim: Increase in the percentage of county land which promotes diversity of habitat and 
species 

 
Actions: 

• We will support awareness raising and education on biodiversity and the value of 
natural capital to society and the economy 

• We will create, protect, enhance, and manage sustainable green infrastructure and 
biodiversity on Council managed land and assets 

• We will seek to improve the biodiversity value and condition of natural capital 
features on Council managed land and assets 

• We will seek to demonstrate and support environmentally sustainable farming 
practices that support the maintenance and enhancement of biodiversity and the 
condition of natural capital features 

• We will work with partners through the LLEP to develop a Natural Capital 
Investment Plan, and deliver the roadmap the recent Natural Capital Review Report 
set out for Leicestershire, minimising the loss of habitats and the impacts of 
development and encouraging innovative land use 

 
Sub-outcome 5.3 ‘Resources are used in an environmentally sustainable way’ 
 
Aim: Increase in the percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and 
composting and reduction in the percentage landfilled 
 
Actions: 

• Increase in the percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and 
composting and reduction in the percentage landfilled 

• We will reduce the tonnage of household waste produced in Leicestershire and 
minimise its environmental impact by applying the waste hierarchy in the priority 
order of prevention, preparation for reuse, recycling, other recovery, and disposal 

• We will continue to encourage appropriate use of the Recycling & Household Waste 
Sites service 

• We will provide a trade waste recycling, tr
[...]
e variety of land from scrub and wetland to woodland and meadow. 
Access to natural green space supports our health and well-being. There is a risk that future development 
may not sufficiently consider the value of natural capital and green space.

What will success look like?

• Increase in the percentage of county land which promotes diversity of habitat and species

Our Commitments

• We will support awareness raising and education on biodiversity and the value of natural capital to 
society and the economy

• We will create, protect, enhance, and manage sustainable green infrastructure and biodiversity on 
Council managed land and assets

• We will seek to improve the biodiversity value and condition of natural capital features on Council 
managed land and assets

• We will seek to demonstrate and support environmentally sustainable farming practices that support the 
maintenance and enhancement of biodiversity and the condition of natural capital features

• We will work with partners through the LLEP to develop a Natural Capital Investment Plan, and deliver 
the roadmap the recent Natural Capital Review Report set out for Leicestershire, minimising the loss of 
habitats and the impacts of development and encouraging innovative land use

5.3  Resources are used in an environmentally sustainable way

A further environmental crisis we are facing, in addition to climate change and biodiversity loss, is 
unsustainable resource usage. We are using the planet’s resources at a faster rate than they are being 
replenished and in a way which does not allow most of these resources to be reused within our economic 
systems. In order to address this crisis, we need to move to a circular economy model. This is a more 
resource efficient alternative to a traditional linear economy (make, use, dispose) where resources are used 
for as long as possible, then products and materials are recovered, regenerated, or recycled.

Leicestershire County Council is responsible for the r
[...]
arbon produced through its operations. There will also be electric vehicle charging 

points at the premises. It is hoped that the new site will open in 2022. 

Waste Infrastructure Improvements – maintenance and improvement schemes 

have continued to be delivered at Leicestershire’s Recycling and Household Waste 

Site (RHWS) and waste transfer stations (WTS). In April 2021 work was completed 

to replace an ageing section of bay walls at Coalville RHWS to ensure customer 

safety. In the same month the pushwall at Whetstone WTS was rebuilt to prolong the 

life of facility, which is essential for day-to-day disposal services. A planning 

application was submitted in June 2021 for the redevelopment of Kibworth RHWS, 

which if approved would result in a much improved split-level site, making it easier 

for residents to recycle whilst also improving health and safety on site. Planning was 

secured to allow improvements to be made to the drainage at Bottesford RHWS, and 

a new staff welfare facility was provided at Somerby RHWS in August 2021. 

 

84



 
ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 9 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTRY PARKS AND OPEN SPACES 
STRATEGY AND THE EFFECTS OF COVID-19 

 

REPORT OF THE  
DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update on the Committee on the Country 

Parks and Open Spaces Strategy and recent actions to deliver the 
strategy in the light of the COVID-19 pandemic.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The Country Parks and Open Spaces Strategy was agreed by Cabinet in 

May 2020 and runs from 2019 to 2029. The Strategy contributes to two 
of the Council’s Strategic Plan 2018-2022 outcomes, Wellbeing and 
Opportunity and Great Communities, as well as a number of objectives 
within the Council’s Environment Strategy. 
 

3. The Tree Management Strategy was approved by Cabinet in March 
2020. 

 
Background 
 
4. Leicestershi
[...]
 Woodland Creation Offer (EWCO): support to create new woodland, including 

through natural colonisation, on areas as small as 1 hectare. Minimum block size 01.ha. 

Woodlands scored based on criteria such as  nature recovery, improved water quality, 

planting riparian buffers, flood risk prevention & social benefits, such as public access

100% capital costs for 

establishing woodland. 

Additional payments for 

public benefits.

HS2 Woodland Fund: funding to support native woodland creation or the restoration of 

Plantations on Ancient Woodland Sites (PAWS) within a 25-mile zone surrounding the HS2

Up to £8,500 for new woods 

& £4,000 for PAWS rest.

Woodland Creation Grant: capital grant supplies 80% of standard costs through the 

Countryside Stewardship scheme.

capped at £6,800/ha

National Forest Changing Landscape Scheme: based on standard costs to establish 

new woodland and key wildlife habitats

100% capital/maintenance 

costs plus incentive 

payments.

Urban Tree Challenge Fund: 2 years funding for urban tree planting and establishment 

within target areas. 

up to 50% of standard costs 

for urban tree planting 

Local Authority Treescapes Fund: Towards establishing trees in non-woodland settings 

such as in riverbanks, hedgerows, parklands, urban areas, beside roads and footpaths.

100% capital costs and 3 

yrs maintenance based on 

standard costs

Small scale schemes: Annual small scale schemes by Tree Council (Community Hedge 

Fund, Orchards for Schools free tree packs); Woodland Trust (Community/School 

packs/Trees for your farm), TCV (I dig trees) etc 

Various.

101



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2021.
	8 Engagement on the Council's Strategic Plan.
	Appendix - Draft Strategic Plan 2022-26

	9 Environment and Climate Change Annual Performance Report 2020/21.
	Appendix A - Environment and climate change performance dashboard 2020-21
	Environment & Waste

	Appendix B - Annual Report for Environment and Climate Change highlights

	10 Leicestershire Country Parks and Open Spaces Strategy and the Effects of Covid-19.
	11 Tree Management Strategy Update.





Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. held at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 9 November 2021.  
 
PRESENT 
 

Mr. M. Frisby CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 
Mrs. A. Hack CC 
 

Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Mr. T. Pendleton CC 
  
In attendance 
 
Mrs. P. Posnett CC, Lead Member for Communities 
Mr. B. Pain CC, Lead Member for Environment and the Green Agenda 
 

14. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

15. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

16. Questions asked by members. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

17. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

18. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

19. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

20. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

21. Engagement on the Council's Strategic Plan.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive, the purpose of which was to 
seek the Committee’s views on the draft Strategic Plan (2022-2026) as part of the 12-
week public consultation period. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with 
these minutes.  
 

The Chairman welcomed Mrs. P. Posnett CC, the Cabinet Lead Member for Community 
and Staff Relations, to the meeting for this item.  
 

Arising from discussions the following points were noted:  
 

i. A concern was raised regarding the installation of new gas boilers under the Warm 
Home Grants. Officers agreed to clarify the matter with Public   Health and provide 
more information on the programme, which was funded by Government.  

ii. Arising from a query on the lack of reference to wood burning stoves, Members 
were informed that the Strategic Plan was high-level and addressed such issues 
with an action that looked to influence communities to reduce their carbon 
emissions. Further detail on the Council’s approach and the specific behaviours 
which it would aim to encourage within communities would be outlined in relevant 
supporting strategies underpinning the Strategic Plan, such as the Council’s 
Environment Strategy.  

iii. In relation to the commitment to ‘support environmentally sustainable farming 
practices that support the maintenance and enhancement of biodiversity and the 
condition of natural capital features’, Members queried how the Council would look 
to encourage this, noting the impact ploughing had on the release of carbon 
dioxide. The Lead Member for the Green Agenda stated that farms leased by the 
Council were tenanted, and that the Authority had a legal obligation to uphold its 
contracts. Whilst it was not considered appropriate to tell farmers how to farm on 
the land they leased, members were assured that officers in Corporate Property 
worked with farm tenants to consider their sustainable practices and how they 
could support the Council’s Action for Nature plan.   

iv. Officers offered to meet with community groups and partners to go through the 
Strategic Plan if they wished. Furthermore, the online survey offered options which 
allowed responders to only answer on certain aspects which were of particular 
interest to them thereby minimising the burden on members of the public and 
encouraging responses. Officers offered to develop an Executive Summary of the 
Plan.  

v. In response to a query about missing figures in section 5.4 of the sub-outcome to 
ensure the ‘economy and infrastructure are low carbon and environmentally 
friendly’, Members were informed that the figures related to the fact that while 



 
 

 

3 

commercial CO2 emissions and industrial emissions had reduced significantly, 
transport emissions had not. Officers would add the missing figures to the Plan.  

vi. Regarding quality of water in waterways within the county, Members felt it was 
important that these were highlighted within the Plan, to ensure they were 
protected and looked after. It was noted the responsibility for water quality 
however rest with other agencies such as Environment Agency. Officers advised 
that they would aim to highlight the issue of waterway quality in the Plan.  

vii. The Council had a road map to achieve carbon neutrality from its own emissions 
by 2030, and is developing a road map for wider Leicestershire emissions by 
2045. Carbon neutrality meant that any CO2 released into the atmosphere was 
balanced by an equivalent amount being removed.  Within the Council’s own 
emissions, the most recent assessment suggested there was between 4,500 and 
8,500 tonnes it would be unable to remove; therefore, some offsetting would be 
necessary with initiatives such as tree planting.   

 
RESOLVED:  
  
a. That the update on the work undertaken to review and refresh the Council’s 

Strategic Plan be noted.  
  

b. That the Chief Executive be requested to give consideration to the comments now 
raised as part of the consultation on the Council’s Draft Strategic Plan (2022 – 
2026).  

 

22. Environment and Climate Change Annual Performance Report 2020/21.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Environment and Transport and the 
Chief Executive on the annual Environment and Climate Change Performance Report 
2020/21. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes.  
  
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted: -  
  

i. The Director advised that the County Council’s ‘renewable energy generated as a 
percentage of consumption’ was 17%, which missed the 23% target. While the 
Authority had put as many solar panels across the estate as space allowed, it was 
evident that the energy output could be affected by numerous factors, such as 
reduced efficiency over time, cleanliness of a panel, or an increase in energy 
consumption. It was suggested that there may have been gaps in the collection of 
data from the panels and the Director undertook to investigate this.   

  
ii. There had been a 28% increase in electric vehicle charging to 20.33 charging points 

per 100,000 population. This data was provided by the National ChargePoint 
Registry, but was limited as it did not include privately funded charge points.   

  
iii. The data on fine particulate matter was collected annually and details would be 

provided at a future meeting.  
  

iv. Concerns were expressed over the low numbers of rivers deemed to be in good 
chemical status both within Leicestershire and nationally. The Director advised that 
responsibility for surface water bodies fell to the Environment Agency.    

  



 
 

 

4 

The Lead Member placed on record thanks to the Department and officers who were 
working hard to achieve the environmental goals of the Council through the multiple 
initiatives set out in  the appendix to the report.   

  
Members were asked to suggest any indicators they wished to see in future performance 
reports, as the content of these report were being revised in line with the Strategic Plan 
2022-2026.   
 

  
RESOLVED:  
That the report be noted. 
 

23. Leicestershire Country Parks and Open Spaces Strategy and the Effects of Covid-19.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources regarding 
Leicestershire County Parks and Open Spaces Strategy and the impact of Covid-19. A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes.   
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:-  

i. Biodiversity across the county was poor as a result of historic farmland use. The 
County Council’s grass land management schemes looked to introduce wildflower 
coverage where possible, such as the scheme at Market Bosworth Country Park.   

ii. Members questioned why Woodland Management Plans, which managed 
biodiversity and amenity within specific sites, were only ‘mostly’ in place. Officers 
clarified that Woodland Management Plans covered all Leicestershire County 
Council owned parks where land parcels were above a certain size, however it did 
not cover smaller parcels of land and land that the County Council was not 
responsible for.   

iii. District councils owned their own parks which were also well looked after. The 
County Council worked in partnership with district councils and others through the 
regional Midlands Parks Forum.   

iv. While there were no current plans to create a new country park, the Country Parks 
and Open Spaces Strategy reflected the desire to do so if an opportunity arose.  

v. Officers clarified that Bradgate Park was not listed within the County Council’s 
country parks as it was managed by an independent charitable organisation. The 
County Council did however have representation on the Management Board.  

 
 

RESOLVED:  
That the report be noted.  
 

24. Tree Management Strategy Update.  
 
The Committee received a presentation updating Members on the Tree Management 
Strategy. A copy of the presentation marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes.  

Arising from the discussion the following points were noted:-   

i. The Authorities target to plant 700,000 trees would require a rapid increase in 
planting, as set out within the Action Plan, delivery of which would include trees 
planted to replace trees lost through Ash Dieback.   

 



 
 

 

5 

ii. Recognising the benefits of tree planting the County Council would be reviewing its 
current policy which did not allow tree planting on highway verges, due to the 
impact on underground utility service and the potential safety risk of creating a 
hard barrier for cars.  

 
iii. A comment made about the importance of increasing orchard space within 

Leicestershire and the contribution this would make to biodiversity was noted. 
 
iv. Members recognised the work undertaken by volunteer Tree Wardens, an 

important group in the ongoing maintenance of the trees within communities.  
 
v. The Authority was taking part in a study alongside the Association of Directors of 

Environment, Economy, Planning and Transport (ADEPT), with the support of the 
Rees Jeffreys Road Fund, to develop an approach to re-establish and grow its tree 
stock on the Council’s road network and in new developments. The study would 
look at the ecosystem and benefits trees could provide in both rural and urban 
areas.  

 
vi. The County Council would communicate widely on its plan and produce a website 

that would include detailed information on tree planting and what native species 
would be used. It was also intended that an interactive map would be developed 
where residents could record any tree they had planted, and this would enable 
Members to see the  where trees had been planted in their division.   

  

 RESOLVED:  
  

That the presentation be noted.  
 

25. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 26 January 2021 at 
2pm. 
 

2.00  - 3.30 pm CHAIRMAN 
09 November 2021 

 


